



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Audit. Tax. Advisory.

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Unigold Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Unigold Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Corporation"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity, consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Corporation as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Glen McFarland.

McGovern Hurley LLP



**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario
April 20, 2022



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	Note	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		\$3,003,939	\$4,034,564
Other receivables		320,977	174,811
Other financial assets and prepaids		115,798	289,823
Total current assets		3,440,714	4,499,198
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	918,063	785,988
Total assets		\$4,358,777	\$5,285,186
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$374,516	\$107,324
Total liabilities		374,516	107,324
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Corporation			
Share capital	8(a)	72,547,390	66,892,807
Reserve for warrants	8(b)	1,883,971	1,567,459
Reserve for share-based payments	8(c)	864,421	1,697,134
Accumulated deficit		(71,314,352)	(64,982,369)
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Corporation		3,981,430	5,175,031
Non-controlling interest		2,831	2,831
Total equity		3,984,261	5,177,862
Total liabilities and equity		\$4,358,777	\$5,285,186

Nature of operations (note 1)

Going concern (note 2)

Commitments and contingencies (note 13)

Approved on Behalf of the Board of Directors:

s/ Joseph Del Campo
Director

s/ Joseph Hamilton
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share capital		Other reserves		Equity	
	Number of shares	Amount	Warrants	Share-based payments	Accumulated deficit	Equity attributable to shareholders
Balance - December 31, 2019	78,021,309	\$59,892,350	\$482,966	\$1,135,429	\$(59,913,816)	\$1,596,929
Private placement	33,333,334	6,000,000	-	-	-	6,000,000
Less share issue costs	-	(383,319)	-	-	-	(383,319)
2020 Warrants issued (net)	-	(1,280,604)	1,280,604	-	-	-
2020 Finder warrants issued (net)	-	(186,804)	186,804	-	-	-
2019 Warrants exercised	12,537,500	2,220,881	(334,631)	-	-	1,886,250
2019 Finder warrants exercised	1,329,150	185,051	(48,284)	-	-	136,767
Options exercised	1,854,000	445,252	-	(207,732)	-	237,520
Options expired	-	-	-	(29,391)	29,391	-
Grant of options	-	-	-	798,828	-	798,828
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(5,097,944)	(5,097,944)
Balance - December 31, 2020	127,075,293	\$66,892,807	\$1,567,459	\$1,697,134	\$(64,982,369)	\$5,175,031
Private placements	43,192,350	5,615,005	-	-	-	5,615,005
Less share issue costs	-	(186,405)	-	-	-	(186,405)
Warrants issued	-	(416,564)	416,564	-	-	-
Grant of options	-	-	-	279,248	-	279,248
Warrants exercised	3,645,000	642,547	(98,047)	-	-	544,500
Expiry of warrants and options	-	-	(2,005)	(1,111,961)	1,113,966	-
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(7,445,949)	(7,445,949)
Balance - December 31, 2021	173,912,643	\$72,547,390	\$1,883,971	\$864,421	\$(71,314,352)	\$3,981,430

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the years ended December 31,	Note	2021	2020
Operating expenses			
Exploration expenditures	7	\$5,228,240	\$2,588,801
Management compensation	10	663,393	763,887
Business development and travel		464,677	442,980
Professional and consulting fees		348,384	196,703
Listing and shareholder information		140,476	122,815
General and administrative expenses		73,159	97,113
Share-based compensation expense	8,10	279,248	798,828
Amortization expense	6	252,519	58,637
Net loss for the year before the undernoted		7,450,096	5,069,764
Foreign exchange loss		3,072	38,011
Investment income		(7,219)	(9,831)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		\$7,445,949	\$5,097,944
Net loss per share - basic and diluted		\$0.05	\$0.04
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year - basic and diluted		143,367,974	119,105,190

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended December 31,	Note	2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net loss for the year		\$(7,445,949)	\$(5,097,944)
Adjustments to non-cash items:			
Share-based compensation (net of expired options adjustment)		252,519	798,828
Amortization		279,248	58,637
		(6,914,182)	(4,240,479)
Working capital adjustments:			
Other receivables		174,025	(151,173)
Other financial assets and prepaids		(146,166)	(221,574)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		267,191	12,661
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(6,619,131)	(4,600,565)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of equipment	6	(384,594)	(614,299)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(384,594)	(614,299)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Private placement proceeds		5,615,005	6,000,000
less share issue costs		(186,405)	(383,319)
Proceeds from warrant exercises		544,500	2,023,017
Proceeds from stock options exercises		-	237,520
Net cash flows from financing activities		5,973,100	7,877,218
Net increase in cash		(1,030,625)	2,662,354
Cash, beginning of year		4,034,564	1,372,210
Cash, end of year		\$3,003,939	\$4,034,564

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

1. Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

Nature of operations

Unigold Inc. ("Unigold" or the "Corporation") was incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on May 9, 1990. The Corporation's corporate head office is located at 401 Bay Street, Suite 2704, P.O. Box 4, Toronto, ON, M5H 2Y4.

Unigold is in the process of exploring its properties in the Dominican Republic.

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation, and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Unigold Resources Inc., which is incorporated in Canada under the Canada Business Corporations Act, and its 97% owned subsidiary, Unigold Dominicana, S.R.L., which is incorporated in the Dominican Republic. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

2. Going Concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Corporation will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. Because of continuing operating losses, the Corporation's continuance as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing or to reach profitable levels of operation. To address its financing requirements, the Corporation will seek financing through measures that may include joint venture agreements, debt and equity financings, asset sales, and rights offerings to existing shareholders or other financial transactions.

It is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful or if Unigold will attain profitable levels of operation. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classification that would be necessary should the Corporation be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

Covid 19

Since March 2020 there has been a continuing global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian and Dominican Republic governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus.

3. Measurement Uncertainty

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Corporation's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Corporation to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Corporation's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. All of the Corporation's exploration properties are located outside of Canada and are subject to the risk of foreign investment, including increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, currency exchange fluctuations and political uncertainty.

Although the Corporation has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current state of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Corporation's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory, social and environmental requirements.

4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Statement of compliance

The accounting policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued effective as of December 31, 2021, and have been consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted. These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on April 20, 2022.

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Corporation's accounting policies. See note 5 – *Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates*.

(b) Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and are prepared on the historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

(c) Accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after January 1, 2022 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Corporation and have been excluded.

Future accounting policies

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2022. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded.

IAS 1 – In February 2021, the IASB issued ‘Disclosure of Accounting Policies’ with amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company’s right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company’s own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.

IAS 8 – In February 2021, the IASB issued ‘Definition of Accounting Estimates’ to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”) and IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“IAS 28”) were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of these amendments is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted.

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets (“IAS 37”) was amended. The amendments clarify that when assessing if a contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes all costs that relate directly to the contract – i.e. a full-cost approach. Such costs include both the incremental costs of the contract (i.e. costs a company would avoid if it did not have the contract) and an allocation of other direct costs incurred on activities required to fulfill the contract – e.g. contract management and supervision, or depreciation of equipment used in fulfilling the contract. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment (“IAS 16”) was amended. The amendments introduce new guidance, such that the proceeds from selling items before the related property, plant and equipment is available for its intended use can no longer be deducted from the cost. Instead, such proceeds are to be

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

recognized in profit or loss, together with the costs of producing those items. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

(d) Foreign currencies

The Corporation and its subsidiaries consider the Canadian dollar to be their functional currency of their primary operations. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the currency of measurement at the exchange rates in effect on the transaction date. Monetary statement of financial position items expressed in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rates in effect at the statement of financial position date. The resulting exchange gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss. The Corporation's presentation currency is the Canadian dollar.

(e) Cash

Cash includes cash on hand and balances with Canadian chartered banks. Whenever possible, funds are held in interest-bearing accounts.

(f) Property, plant and equipment and amortization

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or construction cost, any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, the initial estimate of the rehabilitation provisions, and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset. Where an item of property, plant and equipment comprises significant components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment. The property, plant and equipment noted below are amortized over their estimated useful lives using the following annual rates and methods. The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of amortization are reviewed at each reporting period and adjusted prospectively if appropriate.

- Office furniture and equipment 20% declining balance
- Computer equipment 30% declining balance
- Vehicles 30% declining balance
- Field equipment 20% declining balance
- Camp and buildings 20% declining balance

Property, plant and equipment are derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

(g) Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Amounts recorded for the related assets are increased by the amount of these obligations. The increase in provisions for restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations due to the passage of time is charged to the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as a finance cost. The Corporation did not have any material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

(h) Taxation

Current tax

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Corporation's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Corporation is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Corporation expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Corporation intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(i) Equity

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Corporation after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Corporation are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Proceeds from unit financings are allocated between shares and warrants based on their relative fair values. The grant date fair value of the warrants issued are reflected in the reserve for warrants account until such time that the warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. If the warrants expire unexercised, the amount recorded is transferred to deficit.

(j) Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. Details regarding the determination of the fair value of equity-settled share-based transactions are set out in the share-based payment note 8.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded vesting basis over the period in which the options vest. At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to the reserve for share-based payments.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

Charges for options that are forfeited before vesting are reversed from share-based payment reserve. For those options that expire or are cancelled after vesting, the recorded value is transferred to deficit.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

(k) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each statement of financial position reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Corporation's non-financial assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Where such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration properties and exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

(l) Financial assets and liabilities

The Corporation's financial assets and liabilities include cash, other receivables, other financial assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Financial instrument classification	
Under IFRS 9	
Financial assets	
Cash	Amortized cost
Other receivables	Amortized cost
Other financial assets	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either fair value through profit and loss ("FVPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"), and "financial assets at amortized costs", as appropriate. The Corporation determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Corporation's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVPL

Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The Corporation does not measure any financial assets at FVPL.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Corporation has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Corporation does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive loss in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the right to receive payments is established.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Corporation no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

The Corporation’s only financial assets subject to impairment are amounts receivable, which are measured at amortized cost. The Corporation has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit losses, accounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Corporation has opted to measure the financial liability at FVPL. The Corporation's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance cost in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled, or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

(m) Investment income

Investment income on cash is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable. The proceeds from options granted on exploration properties are credited to the cost of the related property, but where the proceeds exceed the property's carrying value, any excess proceeds are credited to profit or loss.

(n) Financing expense

Financing expense is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.

(o) Other comprehensive income or loss

Other comprehensive income or loss includes unrealized gains and losses on FVOCI investments, gains and losses on certain derivative instruments, none of which are included in the calculation of net income until realized. During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Corporation did not have any FVOCI investments or derivative instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

(p) Income or loss per share

Basic income or loss per share is calculated by dividing the income or loss attributed to shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding in the period. Diluted income or loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential shares. This method assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted loss per share calculation. The diluted loss per share calculation excludes any potential conversion of options and warrants that would increase earnings per share or decrease loss per share.

(q) Segment reporting

A segment is a component of the Corporation that is distinguishable by economic activity (business segment), or by its geographical location (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Corporation operates in one business segment, mineral exploration, and two geographical segments, Canada and the Dominican Republic, during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

(r) Leases

IFRS 16 Leases - Specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. The Corporation has one short-term lease and is applying the exemptions in IFRS 16.

5. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates and the differences could be material. The consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i. the inputs used in accounting for share-based payment expense. Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

- market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates;
- ii. the nil provision for restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations which is included in the consolidated statement of financial position. Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Corporation's interpretation of current regulatory requirements, constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning of the mine or restoration of the property. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities;
 - iii. the estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment;
 - iv. the Corporation is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Corporation's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Corporation recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Corporation's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Corporation's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made; and
 - v. the existence and estimated amount of contingencies (note 13).

6. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Cost	Land	Vehicles	Field equipment	Camp and buildings	Total
Balance Dec. 31, 2019		\$13,771	\$51,757	\$801,998	\$328,645	\$1,196,171
Additions		-	62,300	551,999	-	614,299
Balance Dec. 31, 2020		\$13,771	\$114,057	\$1,353,997	\$328,645	\$1,810,470
Additions		-	384,594	-	-	384,594
Balance Dec. 31, 2021		\$13,771	\$498,651	\$1,353,997	\$328,645	\$2,195,064

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Amortization	Land	Vehicles	Field equipment	Camp and buildings	Total
Balance, Dec. 31, 2019	\$ –	\$48,038	\$650,946	\$266,861	\$965,845
Amortization	–	6,060	40,221	12,356	58,637
Balance, Dec. 31, 2020	\$ –	\$54,098	\$691,167	\$279,217	\$1,024,482
Amortization	–	108,090	132,906	11,523	252,519
Balance, Dec.31, 2021	\$ –	\$162,188	\$824,073	\$290,740	\$1,277,001

Carrying amounts	Land	Vehicles	Field equipment	Camp and buildings	Total
At December 31, 2019	\$13,771	\$3,719	\$151,052	\$61,784	\$230,326
At December 31, 2020	\$13,771	\$59,959	\$662,830	\$49,428	\$785,988
At December 31, 2021	\$13,771	\$336,463	\$529,924	\$37,905	\$918,063

7. Exploration Properties and Exploration and Evaluation (“E&E”) Expenditures
Neita Property

The Corporation owns 100% of the exploration rights for gold, silver, zinc, copper and all associated minerals on the Neita Property (“Neita”) in the northwestern Dominican Republic, as well as a sole and exclusive option for the commercial mining of the mineral deposits. See note 13(f) regarding net smelter return commitment.

On May 22, 2018, Unigold announced that the Ministry of Energy and Mines of the Dominican Republic had granted the Corporation the Neita Fase II Exploration Concession for a three-year period with two possible one-year extensions. On March 12, 2021, the first one-year extension was granted, extending the expiration date for the concession licence to May 10, 2022.

On October 16, 2018, The Ministry of the Environment of the Dominican Republic approved a 2-year Environmental Permit for the exploration activities on the Neita Fase II concession. In early October 2020, the Ministry granted a 60-day extension to the existing Environmental permit as it reviewed Unigold’s request for a permit extension. In early November 2020 the Environmental Licence was extended until May 10, 2021 to coincide with the anniversary date of the Exploration Concession. On April 16, 2021, the Company requested an extension of the Environmental Permit until May 10, 2022 to coincide with the new anniversary date of the Neita Fase II Exploration Concession.

On February 25, 2022, the Corporation applied for an Exploitation Permit for the Neita Norte and Sur Concessions. See note 16 - *Subsequent Event*.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

E&E

The following table is the cumulative E&E expenditures incurred during the years ended and as at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Balance December 31, 2019	Additions	Balance December 31, 2020	Additions	Balance December 31, 2021
Geology/Field					
Drilling (including supplies and logistics expenses)	\$13,677,508	\$873,989	\$14,551,497	\$870,074	\$15,421,571
Consulting (contract geologists and other technical specialists)	6,991,167	366,824	7,357,991	808,182	8,166,173
Wages and salaries	5,194,142	325,535	5,519,677	548,284	6,067,961
Camp and field expense (including geochemistry and geophysics)	2,309,772	230,230	2,540,002	866,544	3,406,546
Community Social Responsibility (CSR)	62,452	106,627	169,079	223,110	392,182
Environment	17,154	6,677	23,831	160,938	184,769
Travel, domestic and international	1,631,162	2,533	1,633,695	33,779	1,667,474
Technical studies/Analysis					
Laboratory analysis	4,759,031	286,327	5,045,358	617,504	5,662,862
Financial/Admin. Support					
Taxes and duties	405,872	165,188	571,060	236,642	807,702
Project management, Country Manager	-	-	-	585,002	585,002
Other G&A, legal, insurance	6,712,710	224,871	6,937,581	278,181	7,215,762
	\$41,760,970	\$2,588,801	\$44,349,771	\$5,228,240	\$49,578,011

8. Attributable to Equity Holders of the Corporation
(a) Common shares

Authorized – The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

Issued and outstanding common shares of the Corporation at December 31, 2021 is 173,912,643 (127,075,293 at December 31, 2020).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

- i. On June 23, 2020, Unigold closed a non-brokered private placement of 33,333,334 units of the Corporation (the "2020 Units") at a price of \$0.18 per unit for gross proceeds of \$6,000,000 ("2020 Offering"). Each 2020 Unit consisted of one Common Share of the Corporation (a "Common Share") and one-half of one Common Share purchase warrant ("2020 Warrant"). Finder fees of \$326,506 were incurred and 1,960,620 finder warrants (2020 Finder Warrants) were issued upon completion of the 2020 Offering as additional agent compensation. A fair value of \$1,283,491 was assigned to the 2020 Warrants and a fair value of \$191,508 was assigned to the 2020 Finder Warrants. See note 8(b).
- ii. On August 10, 2021, Unigold closed a non-brokered private placement of 25,192,350 units of the Corporation (the "2021 August Units") at a price of \$0.13 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,275,005. ("2021 August Offering"). Each 2021 August Unit consists of one Common Share of the Corporation (a "Common Share") and one-half of one Common Share purchase warrant ("2021 August Warrant"). Finder fees of \$7,540 and \$122,807 other share issue costs were incurred in relation to the 2021 August Offering. A fair value of \$322,549 was assigned to the 2021 August Warrants. See note 8(b)(ii).
- iii. On October 6, 2021, Unigold closed a non-brokered private placement of 18,000,000 units of the Corporation (the "2021 October Units") at a price of \$0.13 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,340,000. ("2021 October Offering"). Each 2021 October Unit consists of one Common Share of the Corporation (a "Common Share") and one Common Share purchase warrant ("2021 October Warrant"). A fair value of \$94,015 was assigned to the 2021 October Warrants. See note 8(b)(iii).
- iv. During the year ended December 31, 2021, 3,645,000 common shares were issued for the exercise of 3,645,000 regular and finder warrants (2020 - 13,866,650 common shares were issued for the exercise of 12,537,500 warrants and 1,329,150 finder warrants respectively).

(b) Reserve for share purchase warrants

- i. In connection with the 2020 Offering, the Corporation issued 16,666,667 2020 Warrants. Each 2020 Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.30 at any time prior to June 23, 2022. The Corporation has the right to accelerate the expiry date of the 2020 Warrants on notice to the holders of 2020 Warrants if the closing price of the Common Shares is higher than \$0.60 per Common Share for more than 20 consecutive trading days at any time after October 23, 2020. Further, the Corporation issued an aggregate of 1,960,620 2020 Finder Warrants. Each 2020 Finder Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one Common Share of the Corporation until June 23, 2022 at an exercise price of \$0.18 per 2020 Finder Warrant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

The fair values of the 2020 Warrants and 2020 Finder Warrants were estimated at the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2020 Warrants	2020 Finder Warrants
Exercise price	\$0.30	\$0.18
Expected life	2 years	2 years
Total fair value assigned	\$1,280,604	\$191,508
Expected volatility	105.5%	105.5%
Risk-free rate	0.30%	0.30%
Expected annual dividend	Nil	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.077	\$0.097

During the year ended December 31, 2020, 37,500 '2020' Warrants and 48,150 '2020' Finder Warrants were exercised and their respective fair values of \$2,888 and \$4,703 were reclassified to share capital.

- ii. In connection with the 2021 August Offering, the Corporation issued 12,596,175 - 2021 August Warrants. Each 2021 August Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.30 at any time prior to August 10, 2023. The Corporation has the right to accelerate the expiry date of the 2021 August Warrants on notice to the holders if the closing price of the Common Shares is higher than \$0.60 per Common Share for more than 20 consecutive trading days at any time after December 11, 2021. The fair values of the 2021 August Warrants was estimated at the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2021 August Warrants
Exercise price	\$0.30
Expected life	2 years
Total fair value assigned	\$322,549
Expected volatility	77.34%
Risk-free rate	0.47%
Expected annual dividend	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.025

- iii. In connection with the 2021 October Offering, the Corporation issued 18,000,000 - 2021 October Warrants. Each 2021 October Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.15, at any time prior to February 7, 2022. See note 16 - *Subsequent event*.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

The fair value of the 2021 October Warrants was estimated at the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2021 October Warrants
Exercise price	\$0.15
Expected life	0.34 years
Total fair value assigned	\$94,015
Expected volatility	60%
Risk-free rate	0.52%
Expected annual dividend	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.005

- iv. During the year ended December 31, 2021:
- a) warrant holders exercised 3,600,000 warrants for cash proceeds of \$540,000;
 - b) finder warrant holders exercised 45,000 warrants for cash proceeds of \$4,500; and
 - c) 75,000 warrants expired.

The following table summarizes the Corporation's warrants and finder warrants activity for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise Price (\$)	Weighted average grant date fair value (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2019	17,516,000	0.14	482,966
Exercise of 2019 Offering Warrants	(12,500,000)	(0.15)	(334,630)
Exercise of 2019 Finder Warrants	(1,281,000)	(0.10)	(48,284)
2020 Offering Warrants	16,666,667	0.30	1,283,491
2020 Offering Finder Warrants	1,960,620	0.18	191,508
Cancellation of Warrants	(15,000)	—	—
Exercise of 2020 Offering Warrants	(37,500)	(0.30)	(2,888)
Exercise of 2020 Finder Warrants	(48,150)	(0.18)	(4,703)
Balance, December 31, 2020	22,261,637	0.26	1,567,459
Expiry of 2019 Offering Warrants	(75,000)	(0.15)	(2,005)
Exercise of 2019 Offering Warrants	(3,600,000)	(0.15)	(96,351)
Exercise of 2019 Finder Warrants	(45,000)	(0.10)	(1,696)
2021 August Offering Warrants	12,596,175	0.30	322,549
2021 October Offering Warrants	18,000,000	0.15	94,015
Balance, December 31, 2021	49,137,812	0.24	\$1,883,971

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

The following table is a summary of warrants outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2021:

Exercise Price	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life - Years	Expiry Date
\$0.15	18,000,000	0.10	February 7, 2022
\$0.30	16,629,167	0.48	June 23, 2022
\$0.18	1,912,470	0.48	June 23, 2022
\$0.30	12,596,175	1.61	August 10, 2023
	49,137,812	0.63	

(c) Reserve for share-based payments

The Corporation has a stock option plan (the "Plan"), the purpose of which is to attract, retain and motivate management, staff and consultants by providing them with the opportunity, through share options, to acquire a proprietary interest in the Corporation and benefit from its growth. The maximum number of options to be issued under the Plan shall not exceed 10% of the total number of common shares issued and outstanding. The options are non-transferable and may be granted for a term not exceeding five years. The exercise price of the options shall be determined by the board of directors on the basis of the market price of the common shares, subject to all applicable regulatory requirements.

i. On March 4, 2020, the Corporation granted an aggregate of 150,000 stock options to two officers and a consultant. Each stock option allows the holder to acquire one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.15 for a period of five years. The options vested as set out in the table below. The options were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions:

Grant date	March 4, 2020	March 4, 2020
Number of options	100,000	50,000
Exercise price	\$0.15	\$0.15
Total fair value assigned	\$10,336	\$5,155
Vesting period	On the grant date	¼ every 90 days
Expected life	5.0 years	5.0 years
Expected volatility	89.0%	89.0%
Risk-free rate	0.88 %	0.88 %
Expected annual dividends	\$nil	\$nil
Expected forfeitures	Nil	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.103	\$0.103

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

ii. On September 28, 2020, the Corporation granted an aggregate of 6,000,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. Each stock option allows the holder to acquire one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.34 for periods of one year or two years. The options tabled in Column 1 vested on the grant date and were estimated to have a total fair value of \$521,743 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the assumptions indicated.

The options tabled in Column 2 vested on the grant date and were estimated to have a total fair value of \$266,017, using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on the assumptions indicated.

The 500,000 stock options tabled in Column 3 were granted to a professional investor relations firm and, pursuant to the securities rules, these options vested 25% every quarter commencing on the date of grant. During the year ended December 31, 2021 a total of \$70,233 was recorded as share-based payment expense for the options that vested during the year.

On September 28, 2021 all stock options tabled in Columns 1 and 3 expired. The total fair value of \$586,961 of these options was reclassified to deficit.

Grant date	Sept. 28, 2020	Sept. 28, 2020	Sept. 28, 2020
Number of options	4,000,000	1,500,000	500,000
Exercise price	\$0.34	\$0.34	\$0.34
Total fair value	\$521,743	\$266,017	\$65,218
Vesting period	On the grant date	On the grant date	¼ every 90 days
Expected life	1 year	2 years	1 year
Expected volatility	100%	100%	100%
Risk-free rate	0.23%	0.23%	0.23%
Expected annual dividends	\$nil	\$nil	\$nil
Expected forfeitures	Nil	Nil	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.13	\$0.177	\$0.13

iii. On February 5, 2021, the Corporation granted 1,000,000 stock options to employees of Unigold Dominicana S.R.L. Each stock option allows the holder to acquire one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.30 for up to five years from the grant date. The options vest as set out below. The options are estimated to have a fair value of \$215,062 on the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Grant date	February 5, 2021
Number of options	1,000,000
Exercise price	\$0.30
Total fair value	\$215,062
Vesting periods	25% every six months commencing August 5, 2021
Expected life	5 years
Expected volatility	95.32%
Risk-free rate	0.48%
Expected annual dividends	\$nil
Expected forfeitures	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.22

During the year ended December 31, 2021, a total of \$158,738 has been recorded as share-based compensation expense for these options.

- iv. On June 1, 2021, the Corporation granted 200,000 stock options to a newly appointed director. Each stock option allows the holder to acquire one common of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.22 for up to five years from the grant date. The options vested on the date of grant. The options are estimated to have a fair value of \$41,770 on the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions:

Grant date	June 1, 2021
Number of options	200,000
Exercise price	\$0.22
Total fair value	\$41,770
Vesting	Immediately
Expected life	5 years
Expected volatility	120.52%
Risk-free rate	1.35%
Expected annual dividends	\$nil
Expected forfeitures	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.18

- v. On December 1, 2021, the Corporation granted 1,050,000 stock options to a newly appointed officer. Each stock option allows the holder to acquire one common of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.15 for up to five years from the grant date. The options vest 33% every six months commencing June 1, 2022. The options are estimated to have a fair value of \$79,103 on the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions:



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Grant date	December 1, 2021
Number of options	1,050,000
Exercise price	\$0.15
Total fair value	\$79,103
Vesting	33% every six months
Expected life	5 years
Expected volatility	122.54%
Risk-free rate	1.42%
Expected annual dividends	\$nil
Expected forfeitures	Nil
Grant date fair value	\$0.08

During the year ended December 31, 2021, a total of \$8,507 has been recorded as share-based compensation expense for the vested options.

The following table summarizes the Corporation's stock option activity for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2019	5,800,000	\$0.22
Granted	6,000,000	0.34
Granted	150,000	0.15
Exercised, expired	(2,154,000)	(0.22)
Balance, December 31, 2020	9,796,000	\$0.29
Expired (granted 2020)	(4,500,000)	(0.34)
Expired (granted 2015)	(1,500,000)	(0.35)
Granted	1,000,000	0.30
Granted	200,000	0.22
Granted	1,050,000	0.15
Balance, December 31, 2021	6,046,000	\$0.22

The following table summarizes the Corporation's share-based payments reserve activity during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of year	\$1,697,134	\$1,135,429
Exercised	—	(207,732)
Expired – transferred to deficit	(1,111,961)	(29,391)
Granted	279,248	798,828
Balance, end of year	\$864,421	\$1,697,134

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

The following table summarizes the Corporation's outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2021:

Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life - Years	Number of Options Exercisable	Expiry Date
\$0.34	1,500,000	0.74	1,500,000	September 28, 2022
\$0.20	1,950,000	2.73	1,950,000	September 25, 2024
\$0.23	196,000	2.92	196,000	December 6, 2024
\$0.15	150,000	3.17	150,000	March 4, 2025
\$0.30	1,000,000	4.10	250,000	February 5, 2026
\$0.22	200,000	4.67	200,000	June 1, 2026
\$0.15	1,050,000	4.92	—	December 1, 2026
\$0.22	6,046,000	2.92	4,246,000	

9. Net Loss per Share

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding was 143,530,008 (2020 - 119,105,190) and the effect of outstanding stock options and warrants on loss per share was anti-dilutive. As such, the effect of outstanding stock options and warrants used to calculate the diluted loss per share has not been disclosed for the periods presented.

10. Related Party and Transactions and Key Management Compensation
a) Related Party Transactions

The Corporation's related parties as defined by IAS 24, *Related Party Disclosures*, include the Corporation's subsidiaries (note 1), the Board of Directors and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals and key management as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Corporation entered into the following transactions with related parties:

Years ended December 31,	2021	2020
Compensation paid to a company controlled by a key management person ⁽¹⁾	\$16,319	\$236,655

(1) A total of \$16,319 (2020 - \$236,655) was paid to a company ("Hanson") controlled by the Chief Operating Officer ("COO") for technical services provided by Hanson and its employees; effective August 1, 2020, the COO became a full-time employee of the Corporation; 100% (2020 - 90%) of these costs have been charged to exploration expenditures.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

- (2) An officer of the Corporation subscribed for 101,700 Units of the 2021 August Offering.

b) Key Management Compensation

Effective January 1, 2020, the Corporation retained Grove Corporate Services (“Grove”) to provide CFO, Corporate Secretary and Administrative services to the Corporation.

The following is the compensation recorded for Key Management, the aggregate of which was paid to individuals, personal management corporations, and Grove, during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

Years ended December 31,	2021 ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	2020
Management fees	\$919,726	\$633,887
Directors’ fees	111,667	130,000
Share-based compensation	209,134	798,828
	1,240,527	1,562,715
Corporate service fees for CFO and Corp. Sec. ⁽³⁾	184,000	113,879
Compensation paid to the Country Director, Dominican Republic . ⁽⁴⁾	213,660	—
Compensation paid to a company controlled by the V.P Exploration ⁽⁵⁾	16,319	236,655
	\$1,654,506	\$1,913,249

- (1) Includes the net wages, source deductions and bonuses for the CEO and Vice President, Exploration. A total of \$368,000 in salaries were allocated to exploration and evaluation expenditures in 2021.
- (2) Directors’ fees were lower in 2021 because two directors did not stand for re-election at the Annual General Meeting held October 27, 2020; one new director was appointed mid-year 2021.
- (3) A total of \$184,000 (2020 - \$113,879) was paid to Grove for professional management services (the “Services”) including those provided by the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and Corporate Secretary. A performance bonus was to Grove in 2021 (2020 - \$nil).
- (4) A total of \$213,660 was paid to the Country Director in the DR (2020 - \$nil). A performance bonus was paid in 2021 (2020 - \$nil). 100% of the compensation paid to the Country Director has been allocated to exploration and evaluation expenses.
- (5) For the year ended December 31, 2021, a total of \$16,319 was paid to a company (“Hanson”) controlled by the Vice President Exploration. From January 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020, a total of \$236,655 was paid to Hanson for technical services. These amounts were allocated to exploration and evaluation expenditures.
- (6) The expenses cited in items (1) to (5) were incurred in the normal course of business and all negotiated on standard commercial terms. At December 31, 2021, a total of

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

\$15,957 (2020 - \$nil) is recorded in accounts payable for unpaid fees and disbursements owed to Key Management.

11. Financial Risk Management

The Corporation's risk exposures and the impact on the Corporation's financial instruments are summarized below. There have been no changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures during 2021 and 2020.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Corporation's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and other receivables.

Cash is held with a reputable Canadian financial institution, from which management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

Financial instruments included in other receivables consist of sales tax due from the Federal Government of Canada. Other receivables are in good standing as of December 31, 2020. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in other receivables is minimal.

(b) Liquidity risk

The Corporation has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Corporation's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its capital, administrative, and exploration and evaluation expenditures. The Corporation ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

As at December 31, 2021, the Corporation a) has working capital of \$3,066,198 (2020 - \$4,391,874) and cash balances of \$3,003,939 (2020 - \$4,034,564) to settle current accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$374,516 (2020 - \$107,324). The Corporation's other current assets consist of other receivables of \$320,977 (2020 - \$174,811) and other financial assets and prepaid expenses of \$115,798 (2020 - \$289,823).

(c) Market risk

At the present time, the Corporation does not hold any interest in a mining property that is in production. The Corporation's viability and potential success depends on its ability to develop, exploit, and generate revenue from the development of mineral deposits. Revenue, cash flow, and profits from any future mining operations in which the Corporation is involved will be influenced by precious and/or base metal prices and by the relationship of such prices to production costs. Such prices can fluctuate widely and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Corporation's control.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

(d) Foreign exchange risk

The Corporation's financings are in Canadian dollars. Certain of the Corporation's subsidiary Unigold Dominicana, S.R.L.'s activities are incurred in U.S. dollars (USD) and Dominican Pesos (DOP) and are therefore subject to gains or losses due to fluctuations in exchange rates. The Corporation is therefore subject to foreign exchange risk. As at December 31, 2021, the Corporation had foreign cash balances in the Canadian equivalent of \$75,218 (2020 - \$308,579) and trade payables of \$23,852 (2020 - \$30,097). Sensitivity to a plus or minus 5% change in the foreign exchange rate would have resulted in a decrease in the net assets of the Corporation in the amount of \$2,568 at December 31, 2021 (2020 - \$13,924). The Corporation does not undertake currency hedging activities to mitigate its foreign currency risk.

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation's current policy is to earn interest on investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its financial institutions. The Corporation periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its financial institutions. As of December 31, 2021, interest rate risk is minimal since the Corporation has no interest-bearing debt instruments.

A sensitivity analysis has determined that an interest rate fluctuation of 1% would not have resulted in significant fluctuation in the interest income during the year ended December 31, 2021.

(f) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Fair value estimates are made at the statement of financial position date based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties in significant matters of judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these estimates.

The book values of cash, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their respective fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

12. Capital Risk Management

The Corporation considers its capital structure to consist of equity attributable to shareholders of the Corporation which at December 31, 2021 was \$3,981,430 (2020 - \$5,175,031). The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in order to have the funds available to support its exploration and corporate activities.

The Corporation's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its exploration properties and maximize shareholder returns. The Corporation satisfies its capital requirements through careful management

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

of its cash resources and by utilizing its existing credit facility or equity issues, as necessary, based on the prevalent economic conditions of both the industry and the capital markets and the underlying risk characteristics of the related assets.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. The Corporation and its subsidiaries are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements other than the capital requirements of the TSX Venture Exchange which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months. At December 31, 2021 the Corporation is compliant with Policy 2.5 of the TSX Venture Exchange.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

(a) Legal proceedings

The Corporation and its entities are party to certain legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, there are no current legal proceedings or other claims outstanding, which, on final disposition, could have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the Corporation.

(b) Environmental matters

The Corporation's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Corporation conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Corporation has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

The Corporation has operated in the mineral exploration industry in the Dominican Republic for many years. The enforcement of environmental regulation in the Dominican Republic is evolving and the enforcement posture of government authorities is continually being reconsidered. The Corporation periodically evaluates its obligations under environmental regulations.

(c) Guarantees

The Corporation has no guarantees outstanding.

(d) Contingencies

The Corporation's contractual obligations are listed below. As none of the obligations have been triggered, the Corporation has not recorded any liabilities in the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Operating contractual obligations

Minimum contractual payments over the next five years are estimated as follows:

Year	Total	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026
Office lease	\$4,000	\$4,000	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
Corporate services	84,000	84,000	-	-	-	-
Management fees (Canada)	847,500	847,500	-	-	-	-
Management fees (DR)	125,000	125,000	-	-	-	-
Technical services	407,776	407,776	-	-	-	-
	\$1,468,276	\$1,468,276	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-

The Corporation has entered into a lease for office premises in which it applies the short-term lease recognition exception. The lease is for rental space situated in the Dominican Republic and has a life of one year. The cost is expensed to the E&E costs. There are no restrictions placed upon the lessee by entering into this lease. The Corporation is applying the exemption under IFRS 16 for this short-term lease.

Corporate Services Agreement

Commencing January 1, 2020, the Corporation entered into an agreement with Grove Corporate Services. Grove is a private company that provides CFO and Corporate Secretarial consulting services, corporate communications and administrative services to the Corporation, at a monthly cost of \$7,000. This is an annual, renewable agreement which may be terminated by the Corporation with 90 days' written notice provided to Grove of the Corporation's intention to terminate the agreement. See note 10 – *Related Party Transactions*.

Management and Directors Fees

- i. The Corporation is a party to certain Management employment contracts in Canada and in the Dominican Republic. If the employees are terminated for 'other than cause', certain employees shall be entitled to severance payouts in amounts established in their employment agreements. Employees and consultants may also be entitled to annual bonuses depending on the terms of their employment/engagement.
- ii. Directors' fees are set at \$20,000 per annum, per director. The Chair of the Audit Committee receives an additional \$20,000 per annum, for serving in that role.
- iii. The Dominican Republic has laws requiring severance payments if employees are terminated. At December 31, 2021, the total liability is approximately CAD\$178,326. This figure changes subject to fluctuating foreign exchange rates and the number of employees hired. As the likelihood of the terminations taking place is not determinable, the contingent payments have not been recorded in the Annual Financial Statements.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Technical contracts

From time to time, the Corporation engages technical consulting firms to deliver specialty services for the Corporation's ongoing projects. These contracts are structured on standard commercial terms and rates and may include a 'break fee' if early termination is sought by the Corporation. As the Corporation moves towards development more technical service contracts will be contemplated.

2015 Private Placement Rights and Options

In connection with the 2015 private placement, an investment agreement was signed which gives Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd. ("Osisko") certain rights as long as Osisko continued to hold Unigold shares equal to at least 10% of the issued and outstanding Unigold shares on a non-diluted basis. Osisko dropped below 10% ownership based on the June 23, 2020 financing. As a result, many of the rights granted to Osisko in the 2015 placement have terminated. Osisko continues to hold an option to purchase a 2% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty on Unigold's Neita property for a consideration of \$2,000,000, exercisable 90 days following the delivery of a feasibility study. Once exercised, Unigold will have the right to repurchase a 1% NSR (being 50% of the 2% NSR held by Osisko) for \$1,000,000 until 90 days following the achievement of commercial production.

14. Segmented Information

The Corporation's only activity is mineral exploration and evaluation. All of the Corporation's land, vehicles, field equipment, and camp and buildings (see note 6) are physically located in the Dominican Republic. All of the Corporation's exploration and evaluation activities referred to in note 7 relate to properties in the Dominican Republic.

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2021			
	Canada	Dominican Republic	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Assets	3,336,428	1,022,349	4,358,777
Liabilities	338,544	35,972	374,516
Investment income	7,219	—	7,219
Exploration expenses	368,000	4,860,240	5,228,240
Other expenses	1,920,378	297,331	2,217,709

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2020			
	Canada	Dominican Republic	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Assets	4,188,757	1,095,429	5,285,186
Liabilities	71,157	36,167	107,324
Investment income	9,831	—	9,831
Exploration expenses	—	2,588,801	2,588,801
Other expenses	2,394,411	124,563	2,518,974

15. Tax Note
(a) Provision for Income Taxes

Major items causing the Corporation's income tax rate to differ from the 2021 combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate of approximately 26.5% (2020 – 26.5%) were as follows:

	2021 (\$)	2020 (\$)
Loss before income taxes:	(7,445,949)	(5,097,944)
Expected income tax (recovery) based on statutory rate	(1,973,000)	(1,351,000)
Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:		
Stock-based compensation	74,000	212,000
Share issue costs	49,000	(151,000)
Other	16,000	—
Change in benefit of tax assets not recognized	1,834,000	1,290,000
Deferred income tax provision (recovery)	—	—

(b) Deferred Income Tax Balances

Deferred income tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible differences:

	2021 (\$)	2020 (\$)
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	22,708,000	20,954,000
Capital loss carry-forwards	6,945,000	6,945,000
Share issue costs	579,000	588,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	52,121,000	44,631,000
Property, plant and equipment	1,223,000	968,000
	83,576,000	74,086,000

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021, and 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits.

At December 31, 2021, the Corporation has approximately \$52,121,000 (2020 – \$44,631,000) of various Canadian resource pools including foreign exploration expenditures which, under certain circumstances, may be utilized to reduce taxable income for future years. As at December 31, 2021, the Corporation had available for deduction against future taxable income, non-capital losses in Canada as follows:

Year of Expiry	Amount (\$)
2027	1,306,000
2028	665,000
2029	1,399,000
2030	1,630,000
2031	1,731,000
2032	2,481,000
2033	2,386,000
2034	2,026,000
2035	1,065,000
2036	1,147,000
2037	721,000
2038	690,000
2039	856,000
2040	1,775,000
2041	1,878,000
Total	22,708,000

In the Dominican Republic, the Corporation's subsidiary is exempt from paying corporate taxes until 2025.

16. Subsequent Events

- i. On February 07, 2022, 18,000,000 2021 October Offering Warrants expired unexercised.
- ii. On February 25, 2022, the Corporation submitted an application for an Exploitation Licence for the Neita Concessions, to the Ministry of Mines. Management is awaiting comments from the government.